

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2023 12:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100999-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

GABRIEL PORTUGAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Defendant,

AND

JAMES GIMENEZ,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF LAW SCHOOL CLINICS FOCUSED ON
CIVIL RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*

David B. Owens, WSBA #53856
CIVIL RIGHTS AND JUSTICE CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
William H. Gates Hall, Ste. 265
P.O. Box 85110
Seattle, WA 98145
(206) 616-8742
dbownes@uw.edu

Ruth Greenwood
Nicholas Stephanopoulos
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1010
rgreenwood@law.
harvard.edu
nstephanopoulos@law.
harvard.edu

Attorneys for AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
III. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i>	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V. ARGUMENT	3
A. Gimenez fails to state a racial gerrymandering claim.	3
B. Even if Gimenez makes a general equal protection challenge, strict scrutiny does not apply to the WVRA... 7	
<i>i. The WVRA’s definition of protected class is not a racial classification.</i>	8
<i>ii. The WVRA’s polarized voting requirement is not a racial classification.</i>	10
<i>iii. The WVRA lacks paradigmatic features of racial classifications.</i>	12
C. The WVRA’s lack of a compactness requirement does not run afoul of the Constitution.....	17
<i>i. Compactness is not a condition of the constitutionality of Section 2 of the federal Voting Rights Act.</i>	17
<i>ii. Even if compactness is a condition of the constitutionality of the FVRA, the WVRA sets out a distinct vote-dilution regime that is independently constitutional.</i>	23
D. Gimenez cannot meet the requirements for a facial challenge.	25
<i>i. There are circumstances where, even under Gimenez’s theory, the WVRA is constitutional.</i>	25

ii. <i>Prudential considerations militate against facial invalidation.</i>	28
E. Under the appropriate standard, rational basis review, the WVRA passes muster.	31
VI. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 201 (1995).....	15
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	3, 4
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	3, 7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Crawford v. L.A. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	8
<i>Gingles v. Thornburg</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	19
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	17
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x 705 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 31
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	20, 24, 27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	15

<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	23
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	21, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	3, 16, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	15
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	29
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	7, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	7, 16, 17, 21
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30

State Cases

Aguilar v. Yakima County,
No. 20-2-00180-19 (Wash. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 30

Sanchez v. City of Modesto,
145 Cal.App.4th 660 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)..... 15

Statutes

RCW 29A.92.005 6, 31

RCW 29A.92.010 8

RCW 29A.92.030 passim

RCW 29A.92.040 6

RCW 29A.92.110 passim

RCW 35.22.650 9

RCW 49.04.100 9

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2

Other Authorities

STAFF OF S. COMM. SERVS., 65TH LEG., MAJOR PROVISIONS OF
FEDERAL AND PROPOSED WASHINGTON VOTING RIGHTS ACTS
(Wash. 2018)..... 24
